# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4833050

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PHOENIX PACKAGING OPERATIONS LLC	02/20/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STEPHEN ROBERT
Street Address:	17 SUNNYBROOK RD.
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M6S 1G3
Name:	WILLIAM TRAYNOR
Street Address:	1630 PINETREE CRESCENT
City:	MISSISSAUGA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L5G 2S8

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14079619

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4163122023

Email:srobert@kbsimpact.comCorrespondent Name:STEPHEN ROBERTAddress Line 1:17 SUNNYBROOK RD.

Address Line 4: TORONTO, ONTARIO M6S 1G3

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN ROBERT		
SIGNATURE:	IATURE: /Stephen Robert/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2018		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 044986 FRAME: 0574

504786318

source=Executed Assignment UfLIP#page1.tif
source=Executed Assignment UfLIP#page2.tif
source=Executed Assignment UfLIP#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 044986 FRAME: 0575 ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Phoenix Packaging Operations, LLC, of 4800 Lina Lane, Dublin in

the County of Pulaski, and State of Virginia 24084, is the owner of the invention relating to a

CONTAINER TOP WITH REMOVABLE SEAL described in U.S. Patent Application

14/079,619, filed November 13, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Stephen Robert with a residence at 17 Sunnybrook Road, Toronto,

Canada; and William Traynor, with a residence at 1630 Pinetree Crescent, Mississauga, Canada,

are desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention, said application and any and

all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of

America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW. THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Phoenix

Packaging Operations, LLC, has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell,

assign and transfer unto said Stephen Robert and William Traynor the full and exclusive right,

title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under said invention as fully set forth and

described in the above-identified application; in, to and under said application; in, to and under

any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said application; in, to and under any and all

Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application, refilings,

divisions and continuations; in, to and under any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the

United States of America; in, to and under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said

invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of

America; in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed

applications; in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application No. 14/079,619

Page 1 of 3

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 044986 FRAME: 0576** 

of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Stephen Robert and William Traynor, for their own use and behoof, and for their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment. Stephen Robert and William Traynor, for themselves, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, release and discharge Phoenix Packaging Operations, LLC, its parent company, Grupo Phoenix Holding, Ltd., all subsidiaries or affiliates owned (at least 50%) or controlled (at least 50%) by Grupo Phoenix Holding, Ltd., and their customers, employees, agents and directors from all claims and liability now existing or later arising from or in connection with U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/079,619, including any Letters Patent, refilings, divisions and continuations, and any Letters Patent which may issue from any refilings, divisions and continuations, in the United States of America or in countries foreign to the United States of America, arising from U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/079,619.

EXECUTED this	day of	, 2018.	
	Name		
	Title		
	for Pho	enix Packaging Operati	ons, LLC

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application No. 14/079,619 Page 2 of 3

826879

Stephen Robert

William Traynor

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application No. 14/079,619 Page 3 of 3

826879

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/21/2018 REEL: 044986 FRAME: 0578